



\$~174

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17474/2024**

AJAY KUMAR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. George Pothan Poothicote.
Advocate.

versus

**INDIAN RAILWAYS CATERING AND TOURISM
CORPORATION**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yaduinder Lal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **18.12.2024**

CM APPL. 74313/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17474/2024

3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Yaduinder Lal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent.
5. Counter affidavit be filed within four working weeks from today.
6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing
7. List on 31.01.2025.
8. Appointment of the last selected candidate, if any, in the meantime will be subject to outcome of this writ petition.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 18, 2024/shivam