



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17474/2024**

AJAY KUMAR & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. George Pothan Poothicote and
Ms. Ojeswita Singh, Advocates.

versus

**INDIAN RAILWAYS CATERING AND TOURISM
CORPORATION**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yaduinder Lal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

CM APPL. 27620/2026 (seeking permission to amend the rejoinder)

1. By this application, the Petitioners seek to amend the rejoinder placed on record. Along with the application, the proposed amended rejoinder is also annexed.
2. Counsel for the Respondent submits that he is not aware of the amendment sought as he was not supplied with the copy of the rejoinder originally filed.
3. Let the copy of the rejoinder dated 30th April, 2025 be supplied to the counsel for the Respondent. In the event the Respondent has any objections to the proposed amendments, a reply to the present application be filed before the next date of hearing.



4. Renotify on the date already fixed i.e., on 5th May, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 27, 2026

as